is the case for financials, energy and materials, in particular; less so for industrials.

Our quant models still see a huge undervaluation for Value but not so much for cycli-

cals, such as capital goods or commercial & professional services. For this reason,

we bring a small modification to our European portfolio, lowering capital goods (KG)

from OW to N and putting only half of the money we get from KG into banks. The

latter looks particularly vigorous in terms of relative earnings momentum, so we de-

cided to go beyond the neutral position, trying not to raise further our risk exposure

after the rally. OW: Financials, food retail, semis, materials and software. UW: media,

TCM, transportation, and HPP.

As for countries, our OWs are UK (lower hard Brexit risks and deep relative under-

valuation), Japan and EM. EMU could outperform the US in 12 months. But, for the

Table 1: S&P 500: SCENARIO ANALYSIS Graph 3: S&P: VALUE INDICATOR

Valuations are coherent to the risk over the last century

US CAPE-based valuation (adj. for
inflation)

10Y CPI
Real 10Y

Rate
EPS

Current
(e/p - 10y

real)
Scenario 1 (current input with consensus
CPI & 12m fwd earnings)

0.83 1.20 -0.37 163.5 4.27

Scenario 2 (consensus 12m fwd in 1 yr) 1.20 1.90 -0.70 192.6 5.03

Scenario 3 (GI 12m fwd in 1 year) 1.15 1.80 -0.65 185.0 4.83

Scenario 4 (downside macro scenario) 0.50 1.00 -0.50 115.0 3.00

Scenario 5 (upside macro scenario) 1.75 1.50 -0.15 211.8 5.53

using 20%  of risk (SD) Scen. 1 Scen. 2 Scen. 3 Scen. 4 Scen. 5
Implied PE Trailing IBES 24.5 28.8 27.7 17.2 31.7

Avg S&P500 valuation 3,381 3,981 3,825 2,379 4,379
-7.1% 9.4% 5.1% -34.6% 20.3%

Note: Base risk scenario: using 20% of risk premium's stand. deviation (SD).

using 40% of risk (SD) Scen. 1 Scen. 2 Scen. 3 Scen. 4 Scen. 5
Implied PE Trailing IBES 22.0 25.9 24.9 15.5 28.5

Avg S&P500 valuation 3,035 3,574 3,433 2,135 3,930
-16.6% -1.8% -5.6% -41.3% 8.0%

Note: High risk scenario: using 40% of risk premium's stand. deviation (SD).

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

3,500

4,000

4,500

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

3,500

4,000

4,500

01/00 01/03 01/06 01/09 01/12 01/15 01/18 01/21

Value indicator (12-m fwd earnings / 10-year yield) S&P 500

Continuing low yields, pol-

icy support and strong

earnings growth will back

the extension of equity out-

performance vs bonds

We see TRs of 5%-10% in

12 months: keep cyclical

and value bias

21 | Generali Investments – Outlook 2021

shorter term, both our quant models and country score tool do not clearly favour EMU